or consumer independent of a distributor at the following rates for each 3 

milliliter of alcohol contained in an alcoholic beverage for human 4 

consumption sold, used, or distributed by sale or gift in the Commonwealth 5 

of Kentucky: 6 

1. For the first fifteen thousand (15,000) taxable, directly transferred 7 

barrels in a calendar year, at a rate of fourteen one-hundredths of a 8 

cent ($0.0014) for each milliliter of alcohol contained in an alcoholic 9 

beverage sold; and 10 

2. For any directly transferred barrels exceeding the first fifteen 11

[...]

the licensed premises, if the small farm winery is located in wet territory; 16 

(h) Sell wine at retail to consumers in accordance with KRS 243.027 to 243.029 17 

if it holds a direct shipper license; and 18 

(i) Sell and deliver, in accordance with KRS 243.120(1), up to twelve thousand 19 

(12,000) gallons of wine produced by it annually to any retail license holder 20 

as long as: 21 

1. Any products sold and delivered under this paragraph that are not 22 

otherwise registered by a licensed wholesaler shall be registered with the 23 

department by the small farm winery;

[...]

produced on the premises of the microbrewery to consumers at fairs, festivals, 13 

and other similar types of events located in wet territory, in accordance with 14 

subsection (3)(b)2. and (c)2. of this section; and 15 

(f) Sell and deliver up to two thousand five hundred (2,500) barrels of malt 16 

beverages annually to any retail license holder, provided that [: 17 

1. ]any products sold and delivered under this paragraph that are not 18 

otherwise registered by a licensed distributor shall be registered with the 19 

department by the microbrewery[;